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June 12, 2020 
 
 
Board Members, 
 
Let me start by saying thank you for volunteering your time to the Zoning Board of Adjustment. Working 
through this pandemic has been an adjustment for everyone, but your continued dedication to the community 
is appreciated, and we thank you for your patience as we adjust to having a virtual public meeting. 
 
We will continue to send printed packets in the mail as well as via e-mail.  Our goal is to get the information to 
you a week in advance of the meeting, so if you have questions on any of the agenda items we can address 
those ahead of time.  We ask that you send any questions on agenda items to planninginfo@sanmarcostx.gov, 
no later than 8 a.m. on Wednesday, June 17, 2020, and staff will provide a response to those questions during 
their presentation.   
 
We realize a virtual meeting on Zoom comes with its challenges.  Remember we are streamed live, so here’s a 
few tips to keep in mind: 

• Find a space that is quiet, and that has good lighting 
• Do a test meeting with family or friends to see if you like your set-up, and test your technology 

 
Unfortunately, we will not be able to troubleshoot any technical difficulties during the meeting.  If you have 
any questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to reach out to staff before the meeting.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Shavon Caldwell 
City of San Marcos 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:planninginfo@sanmarcostx.gov


 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS  

Thursday, June 18, 2020 5:45 P.M.   
Due to COVID-19, this will be a virtual meeting. For more information on how to observe the 

virtual meeting, please visit: http://sanmarcostx.gov/1119/Zoning-Board-of-Adjustments.   
 

Michael Nolen, Chair 
Wayman Jones, Member 

Tom Rowe, Member  
Floyd Akers, Alternate 

Gloria Fortin, Vice Chair 
Gary Pack, Member 

Nicholas Costilla, Member 
Chana Temple, Alternate

    
UAGENDA 

1. Call to order.  
 

2. Roll call. 
 
N 

3. Chairperson’s Opening Remarks. 
 

4. Citizen Comment Period. Persons wishing to comment during the citizen comment period must submit 
their written comments to planninginfo@sanmarcos.gov no later than 1:00 pm on the day of the meeting. 
Timely submitted comments will be read aloud during the citizen comment portion of the meeting. 
Comments shall have a time limit of three minutes each. Any threatening, defamatory, or other similar 
comments prohibited by Chapter 2 of the San Marcos City Code will not be read.  
 

5. Consider approval of the minutes of the ZBOA Regular Meeting of May 21, 2020. 
 

6. VR-20-04 Hold a public hearing and consider a request by Case Whitson, on behalf of Aqua 16 
Apartments for a variance to Section 7.2.6.2(G) regarding fence height; a variance to Section 9.4.3.3(H)(3) 
regarding Multifamily fence articulation; and a variance to Section 7.2.6.2(B) regarding vehicle access gate 
setbacks, located at 1640 Aquarena Springs Drive (M. Johnson).  

 
7. Question and Answer Session with Press and Public. This is an opportunity for the Press and 

Public to ask questions related to items on this agenda. 
 

8.  Adjourn. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

U 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: U The Zoning Board of Adjustments may adjourn into Executive Session to consider any item listed on this agenda if a 
matter is raised that is appropriate for Executive Session discussion.  An announcement will be made of the basis for the 
Executive Session discussion.  The Zoning Board of Adjustments may also publicly discuss an item listed on the agenda for 
Executive Session. 
 
The City of San Marcos does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission or access to its services, programs, or 
activities. Individuals who require auxiliary aids and services for this meeting should contact the City of San Marcos ADA 

http://sanmarcostx.gov/1119/Zoning-Board-of-Adjustments
mailto:planninginfo@sanmarcos.gov


Coordinator at 512-393-8000 (voice) or call Texas Relay Service (TRS) by dialing 7-1-1. Requests can also be faxed to 512-
393-8074 or sent by e-mail to ADArequest@sanmarcostx.gov 
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

THURSDAY, May 21, 2020  
 
 
 
Due to COVID-19 the Zoning Board of Adjustments convened via a virtual meeting. To view 
the meeting please go to https://www.sanmarcostx.gov/3121/Zoning-Board-of-Adjustments-
ZBOA-VideosA 
 
 
Chair Nolen called the Board Meeting to order at 5:56 p.m.  
 
 
Board Members in Attendance: Board Members Absent: 
Michael Nolen, Chair Wayman Jones, Member  
Gloria Fortin, Vice Chair  
Gary Pack, Member  
Nicholas Costilla, Member 
Chana Temple, Alternate 

Floyd Akers, Alternate  
 

  
  
  
  
Staff in Attendance:  
Sam Aguirre, Assistant City Attorney  
Amanda Hernandez, Development Services Manager  
Shavon Caldwell, Planner 
Will Parrish, Planner 

 
 
 
1.   Call to order 
 With a quorum present, the Regular Meeting of the San Marcos Zoning Board of Adjustments 

was called to order by Chair Nolen at 5:56 p.m. 
 
2.   Roll Call 
 
 
3.   Chairperson’s Opening Remarks 
 Chair Nolen welcomed the audience.  
 
4.  Citizen Comment Period 

Chair Nolen opened the citizen comment period. No one spoke.  
 
5.  Consider approval of the minutes of the ZBOA Regular Meeting of September 19, 2019 

MOTION: Member Gary Pack made a motion to approve the minutes. The motion was 
seconded by Member Nicholas Costilla. Following a voice vote, the motion passed 5-0. 

https://www.sanmarcostx.gov/3121/Zoning-Board-of-Adjustments-ZBOA-VideosA
https://www.sanmarcostx.gov/3121/Zoning-Board-of-Adjustments-ZBOA-VideosA
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6.  Consider approval of the minutes of the ZBOA Regular Meeting of January 16, 2020 
MOTION: Member Gary Pack made a motion to approve the minutes. The motion was 
seconded by Chair Michael Nolen. Following a voice vote, the motion passed 5-0.  

  
 

7. VR-20-02 Hold a public hearing and consider a request by Steven Dworkin, on behalf of 
the San Marcos Premium Outlets L.P., for a variance to Section 7.3.3.2.4.a.1 of the San 
Marcos Development Code requiring a maximum sign height of 42’6”, and a variance to 
Section 7.3.3.2.5.a.1 of the San Marcos Development Code requiring a maximum sign 
area of 260 square feet, in order to permit an on-premises freestanding sign with a 
height of 66’6” and a total area of 500 square feet, located at 3939 South Interstate 
Highway 35. 

  
 Chair Nolen opened the public hearing. 
  

Shavon Caldwell, Planner, presented the staff report. 
 
John P. Dionis, Applicant, presented the request. 
 
MAIN MOTION: Chair Michael Nolen made a motion to approve the request. The motion 
was seconded by Member Gary Pack. Following a roll call vote, the motion failed 3-2.  
 
MAIN MOTION: Chair Michael Nolen made a motion to approve the request with the 
condition that the five 10’x4’ tenant panels below the primary sign panel, totaling 200 
square feet, not be allowed. The motion was seconded by Vice Chair Gloria Fortin. 
Following a roll call vote, the motion passed 5-0.  
 

8. VR-20-03 Hold a public hearing and consider a request by Jerimi Henry, on behalf of the 
City of San Marcos, for a variance to Section 7.1.1.3 of the San Marcos Development 
Code regarding parking in excess of 150% of the minimum standard, a variance to 
Section 7.1.4.3 of the San Marcos Development Code regarding parking lot landscaping, 
and a variance to Section 7.2.6.2(G) of the San Marcos Development Code regarding 
fence height, located at the intersection of Loop 110 and Highway 123. 

 
 Chair Nolen opened the public hearing. 
  

Will Parrish, Planner, presented the staff report. 
 
Jerimi Henry, Applicant, presented the request. 
 
MAIN MOTION: Vice Chair Gloria Fortin made a motion to approve the variance to Section 
7.1.1.3 of the San Marcos Development Code with the condition that solar arrays be 
installed on the Utility and Warehouse Buildings and shade structures be constructed over 
130 of the 664 proposed parking spaces as per the staff report. The motion was seconded 
by Member Gary Pack. Following a roll call vote, the motion passed 4-1. 
 
MAIN MOTION: Vice Chair Gloria Fortin made a motion to approve the variance to Section 
7.1.4.3 of the San Marcos Development Code. The motion was seconded by Member Gary 
Pack. Following a roll call vote, the motion passed 5-0. 
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MAIN MOTION: Member Gary Pack made a motion to approve the variance to Section 
7.2.6.2 of the San Marcos Development Code. The motion was seconded by Vice Chair 
Gloria Fortin. Following a roll call vote, the motion passed 5-0. 

 
9. Question and Answer Session with Press and Public.  

There were no questions from the Press or Public 
 
 
10.  ADJOURN 

Chair Nolen adjourned the meeting at 7:20 p.m. on Thursday May 21, 2020 without 
objection. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________  
Michael Nolen, Chair  
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________  
Shavon Caldwell, Recording Secretary  
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VR-20-04 
Fence Variance 
Aqua 16 Apartments 
  
Applicant Information:  
Applicant: Casey Whitson 

22623 Two Lakes Dr. 
Tomball, TX 77375 
 

Property Owner: 1640 Aquarena, LLC 
10200 Richmond Ave. #272 
Houston, TX 77042 
 

  
Applicant’s Request: The applicant is requesting three variances for a proposed perimeter fence 

with access gates to the apartment complex.  
1. A variance to Section 7.2.6.2(G), which would allow a 6 foot tall fence 

within the first layer of the property. 
2. A variance to Section 9.4.3.3(H)(3), which would waive the 

requirement for Multifamily fences to be articulated every 25 feet with 
either a 4 inch caliper tree or, a masonry column. 

3. A variance to Section 7.2.6.2 (B), which would allow three access 
gates to be located within the required 25 foot setback.  

 
Notification: 

 
Personal notification mailed on June 4, 2020 to all property owners within 
400 feet of subject property. 
 

Citizen Response: None as of Staff Report date 
 
Subject Property:  
Location: 
 

Near the intersection of Aquarena Springs Drive and IH-35 

Legal Description: 
 
 
Frontage On: 
 
Neighborhood: 
 

Approximately 6.0 acres, more or less, out of the J.M. Veramendi Survey, 
Hays County  
 
Southbound IH-35 Frontage Road, Aquarena Springs Drive, & Jackson Lane  
 
Millview West 

Existing Zoning: 
 
Preferred Scenario 
Designation: 
 
Utilities: 
 
Existing Use of Property: 
 
 

MF-24, Multifamily 
 
 
Midtown 
 
Adequate 
 
Apartments 
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Surrounding Area:   
  
  

 
 

Proximity Current Zoning Existing Land Use 
N of Property MF-18 Multifamily 
E of Property GC, MF-18, VMU Motel, Multifamily, Vacant 
S of Property GC Office 
W of Property GC Motel, Restaurant 

 

 
Case Summary: 
 
 
Currently, the Aqua 16 Apartments has unrestricted access from three driveways along Jackson Lane, and 
one driveway along Aquarena Springs Drive.  
 
The applicant is requesting the variances in order to provide additional security for its residents. According 
to the applicant, the variances are being requested to mitigate crime and prevent the public from using an 
internal driveway as a passage between Jackson lane and Aquarena Springs Drive. 
 
The applicant has stated that the variances are necessary to provide a safe environment for its residents, 
and if granted, will ultimately allow reinvestment to the property with additional amenities such as a 
playground, pool, outdoor kitchens, and dog park.    
 
 
Request #1: Fence Height and Location 
 
The applicant is requesting to waive the requirement that fences located within the 1st layer be limited to 4 
feet in height. Section 7.2.6.2(G) of the San Marcos Development Code states that fences located within 
the 1st layer, which is the space between the property line and the front face of the primary buildings, is 
limited to 4 feet in height and be 50% open. 
 
The applicant has stated that this requirement does not provide the proper amount of security for residents 
and their vehicles along Jackson Lane and IH 35 Frontage Road. The applicant is proposing a six (6) foot 
tall wrought iron fence, which will meet the 50% open requirement, located at the property line along 
Jackson Lane and IH 35 Frontage Road in front of each building. 
 
 
Relevant Code Requirements 
Section 7.2.6.2(G)(1) Fences and Walls Adjacent to a Street, Park, or Greenway 
 

A. A fence or wall located within the first layer along a primary frontage shall be 48 inches in height 
and 50% open.  
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Planning Department Analysis 
 
The location of the parking is nonconforming and located in front of the apartment buildings. Existing parking 
abuts Jackson Lane and IH 35 Frontage. All fencing proposed within the first layer of the property between 
the property line and the front of each building shall be no greater than 4 feet tall, and must be constructed 
of a material that maintains 50% visibility. The property abutting the subject property to the north, “Park 
North” Condominiums, has a 5 foot unarticulated wrought iron fence in a similar location to the applicant’s 
request.  
 

San Marcos Development Code Standards Applicant’s Request 

Fences located within the first layer may not 
exceed 4 feet in height.  

Fence located on the property line along Jackson 
Lane 6 feet in height.  

 
 
 
The Land Development Code has established criteria for approval that should be considered in the decision 
of a variance petition. Section 2.8.2.4 Criteria for Approval states that in deciding the variance petition, 
the decision-maker shall apply the following criteria: 
 

(1) There are special circumstances or conditions arising from the physical surroundings, shape, 
topography or other feature affecting the land subject to the variance petition, such that the strict 
application of the provisions of this Land Development Code to the development application would 
create an unnecessary hardship or inequity upon or for the petitioner, as distinguished from a mere 
inconvenience, in developing the land or deprive the petitioner of the reasonable and beneficial 
use of the land; 

Findings: There are no special circumstances or conditions arising from the physical 
surroundings, shape, topography or other feature affecting the subject property which would 
make adherence with the required standards a hardship. The strict application of this provision 
would not deprive the petitioner of the reasonable and beneficial use of the land as it is entitled 
for Multifamily uses.  

 
(2) The circumstances causing the hardship do not similarly affect all or most properties in the vicinity 

of the petitioner’s land; 
Findings: Staff finds that there are no special circumstances or conditions causing the hardship 
that affect the property nor the properties in the vicinity of the petitioner’s land. The neighboring 
property to the north, “Park North” Condominiums, has a similar style fence in a similar location 
as requested by the applicant. 

 
(3) The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the 

petitioner; 
Findings: The variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the property. 
The property is entitled for Multifamily uses. 

 
(4) Granting the variance petition will not be detrimental of the public health, safety or welfare, or 

injurious to other property within the area;  
Findings: Staff finds that granting the variance request will not be detrimental of the public 
health, safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area. 
 

(5) Granting the variance petition will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use and enjoyment 
of other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Code, or adversely affect the 
rights of owners or residents of surrounding property; 

Findings: Staff finds that granting the variance request will not prevent the orderly use and 
enjoyment of other land or adversely affect the rights of owners or residents of surrounding 
property.  
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(6) Granting the variance petition is consistent with any special criteria applicable to varying particular 
standards, as set forth in Chapter 4 through 7 of the San Marcos Development Code; 

Findings: There are no special criteria. If granted, this request will meet all applicable 
requirements of the San Marcos Land Development Code other than the requested variances.   

 
(7) The hardship or inequity suffered by the petitioner is not caused wholly or in substantial part by the 

petitioner; 
Findings: The hardship is caused by the request for additional security for residents and 
associated vehicle parking.   

 
(8) The request for a variance is not based exclusively on the petitioner’s desire for increased financial 

gain from the property, or to reduce an existing financial hardship; 
Findings: The request is not based exclusively on financial gain or loss from the property.   

 
(9) The degree of variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to meet the needs of the 

proponent and to meet the conditions of this Section; 
Findings: The degree of variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to meet the 
needs of the applicant and their desire to provide additional security to the existing site.   

 
 
Request #2: Multifamily Fence Articulation 
 
The applicant is requesting to waive the Multifamily fence articulation requirement for the proposed wrought 
iron fence. Section 9.4.3.3(H)(3) of the San Marcos Development Code states wrought iron-style fences 
shall be articulated at a maximum of every 25 feet with either a combination of shrubs matching the height 
of the fence and a 4” caliper tree, or masonry columns. 
 
 
Relevant Code Requirements 
Section 9.4.3.3(H) Fencing and Screening 
 
H. The intent is to coordinate the design and location of fences to maximize interrelationship of buildings, 
public streets and open space while avoiding long, unarticulated fences that hinder connectivity. 

 
3. Wrought iron-style fences shall be articulated at a maximum of every 25 feet with the following: 
a. A combination of shrubs matching the height of the fence and a 4” caliper tree, or 
b. Masonry columns. 

 
 
 
Planning Department Analysis 
 

San Marcos Development Code Standards Applicant’s Request 

Wrought iron-style fences shall be articulated at a 
maximum of every 25 feet with the following. 
a. A combination of shrubs matching the height of 
the fence and a 4” caliper tree, or 
b. Masonry columns 

A waiver to this standard to match the aesthetics 
of the existing wrought iron fencing at the “Park 
North” Condominiums along Jackson Lane.  

 
 
 
The Land Development Code has established criteria for approval that should be considered in the decision 
of a variance petition. Section 2.8.2.4 Criteria for Approval states that in deciding the variance petition, 
the decision-maker shall apply the following criteria: 
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(1) There are special circumstances or conditions arising from the physical surroundings, shape, 

topography or other feature affecting the land subject to the variance petition, such that the strict 
application of the provisions of this Land Development Code to the development application would 
create an unnecessary hardship or inequity upon or for the petitioner, as distinguished from a mere 
inconvenience, in developing the land or deprive the petitioner of the reasonable and beneficial 
use of the land; 
Findings: There are no special circumstances or conditions arising from the physical surroundings, 
shape, topography or other feature affecting the subject property which would make adherence 
with the required standards a hardship. The strict application of this provision would not deprive the 
petitioner of the reasonable and beneficial use of the land.  

 
(2) The circumstances causing the hardship do not similarly affect all or most properties in the vicinity 

of the petitioner’s land; 
Findings: Staff finds that there are no special circumstances or conditions causing the hardship that 
affect the property nor the properties in the vicinity of the petitioner’s land. 

 
(3) The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the 

petitioner; 
Findings: The variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the property.  

 
(4) Granting the variance petition will not be detrimental of the public health, safety or welfare, or 

injurious to other property within the area;  
Findings: Staff finds that granting the variance request will not be detrimental of the public health, 
safety or welfare, or injurious to other property within the area. 

 
(5) Granting the variance petition will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use and enjoyment 

of other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Code, or adversely affect the 
rights of owners or residents of surrounding property; 
Findings: Staff finds that granting the variance request will not prevent the orderly use and 
enjoyment of other land or adversely affect the rights of owners or residents of surrounding 
property.  

 
(6) Granting the variance petition is consistent with any special criteria applicable to varying particular 

standards, as set forth in Chapter 4 through 7 of the San Marcos Development Code; 
Findings: There are no special criteria. If granted, this request will meet all applicable requirements 
of the San Marcos Land Development Code other than the requested variances.   

 
(7) The hardship or inequity suffered by the petitioner is not caused wholly or in substantial part by the 

petitioner; 
Findings: The hardship is caused by the applicants desire to match surrounding fences.   

 
(8) The request for a variance is not based exclusively on the petitioner’s desire for increased financial 

gain from the property, or to reduce an existing financial hardship; 
Findings: The request is based on the applicants desire to match surrounding fences.   

 
(9) The degree of variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to meet the needs of the 

proponent and to meet the conditions of this Section; 
Findings: The degree of variance requested is not the minimum necessary to meet the needs of 
this section. There is adequate space to provide additional plantings or masonry columns every 25 
feet.  
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Request #3: Gates for Vehicular Access 
 
A variance to Section 7.2.6.2 (B), which would allow three access gates to be located within the required 
25 foot setback. The applicant is requesting to waive the requirement for access gates to be setback a 
minimum of 25 feet to allow the gates with a 0 foot setback. 
 
The applicant has stated that this requirement does not provide adequate security to the existing parking 
lot. The applicant is proposing to vary from this requirement with three access gates along Jackson Lane 
for emergency use only, with the intent to only allow emergency response access and ultimately direct 
ingress and egress from Aquarena Springs Drive.  
 
 
Relevant Code Requirements 
Section 7.2.6.2(B) Gates for Vehicular Access 
 

B. Gates designed for vehicular access shall be set back from the property line a minimum of 
25 feet except where access is provided to a structured parking garage. 
 
 
 

Planning Department Analysis 
 
The proposed gates are intended to direct all ingress and egress to and from the subject property onto 
Aquarena Springs Drive. Aquarena Springs Drive is a TxDOT road with a median that prevents westbound 
traffic from accessing the site. 
 

San Marcos Development Code Standards Applicant’s Request 

Gates designed for vehicular access shall be set 
back from the property line a minimum of 25 feet 
except where access is provided to a structured 
parking garage 

Gates are proposed with a 0 ft. setback to restrict 
vehicle access to emergency response only on 
Jackson Lane, and direct ingress and egress from 
Aquarena Drive.  

 
 
The Land Development Code has established criteria for approval that should be considered in the decision 
of a variance petition. Section 2.8.2.4 Criteria for Approval states that in deciding the variance petition, 
the decision-maker shall apply the following criteria: 
 
 

(1) There are special circumstances or conditions arising from the physical surroundings, shape, 
topography or other feature affecting the land subject to the variance petition, such that the strict 
application of the provisions of this Land Development Code to the development application would 
create an unnecessary hardship or inequity upon or for the petitioner, as distinguished from a mere 
inconvenience, in developing the land or deprive the petitioner of the reasonable and beneficial 
use of the land; 
Findings: There are no special circumstances or conditions arising from the physical surroundings, 
shape, topography or other feature affecting the subject property which would make adherence 
with the required standards a hardship. The strict application of this provision would not deprive the 
petitioner of the reasonable and beneficial use of the land.  

 
(2) The circumstances causing the hardship do not similarly affect all or most properties in the vicinity 

of the petitioner’s land; 
Findings: Staff finds that there are no special circumstances or conditions causing the hardship that 
affect the property nor the properties in the vicinity of the petitioner’s land. 
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(3) The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the 
petitioner; 
Findings: The variance is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of the property.  

 
(4) Granting the variance petition will not be detrimental of the public health, safety or welfare, or 

injurious to other property within the area;  
Findings: Staff finds that granting the variance request may compromise the safety of the public. 
While perimeter fences may provide a sense of perceived security to its residents, it is more difficult 
for first responders to respond to emergencies when direct access is restricted.  
 

(5) Granting the variance petition will not have the effect of preventing the orderly use and enjoyment 
of other land within the area in accordance with the provisions of this Code, or adversely affect the 
rights of owners or residents of surrounding property; 
Findings: Staff finds that granting the variance request will not prevent the orderly use and 
enjoyment of other land or adversely affect the rights of owners or residents of surrounding 
property.  

 
(6) Granting the variance petition is consistent with any special criteria applicable to varying particular 

standards, as set forth in Chapter 4 through 7 of the San Marcos Development Code; 
Findings: There are no special criteria. If granted, this request will meet all applicable requirements 
of the San Marcos Land Development Code other than the requested variances.   

 
(7) The hardship or inequity suffered by the petitioner is not caused wholly or in substantial part by the 

petitioner; 
Findings: The hardship is caused by the applicants desire to provide additional security for its 
residents.   

 
(8) The request for a variance is not based exclusively on the petitioner’s desire for increased financial 

gain from the property, or to reduce an existing financial hardship; 
Findings: The request is based on the desire to provide additional security to its residents.   

 
(9) The degree of variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to meet the needs of the 

proponent and to meet the conditions of this Section; 
Findings: The degree of variance requested is the minimum amount necessary to provide additional 
security to the parking lot.  

 
 
Prepared by: 
Matt Johnson, AICP  Senior Planning Technician    June 11, 2020 
Name                                                       Title                                                          Date                     



R12020

164
0 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R35824

206
 Mill St

R129671
1508 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R35777112Mill St

R12397N 1350IH 35

R62754
1400 Aquarena
Springs DrR12340115Warden Ln

R12195
602

Uhland Rd

R12125
610

Uhland Rd

R1231
0

707 
Uhlan

d Rd

R128907
204 Mill St

R38735
304 Mill St

R38736
300 Mill St

R122911346
Thorpe Ln

R12026
130

Jack
son Ln

R38733
312 Mill St

R12131
132

Jack
son Ln

R14469
8

627
 Uhlan

d Rd

R35780
1503 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R35787
1401 Thorpe Ln

R12389
503 Springtown

Way
R280571334IH 35

R130047

Aquarena

Spring
s Dr

R38737
218 Mill St

R130268
1504 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R12251

1635 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R105243

1646 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R12091

715
 Uhlan

d Rd

R4115
5

1636
 Aquar

ena

Spring
s Dr

N 143
3 IH

 35

R1478311351
Thorpe Ln

R47399

161
7 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R38199

162
3 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R12189

163
1 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R358
31
411

Eastw
ood

 St

R105244
1650 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R46181
N 160

1
IH 35

R34880
N 143

7
IH 35

R13484
4

117
Meiners 

St

R98472
1301 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R12022

709
 Uhlan

d Rd

R12275
1640 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R358
32

413
Eastw

ood
 St

R12122
706

Uhlan
d Rd

R12106
N 1605IH 35

R34879N 1439IH 35

R358
33
415

Eastw
ood

 St

R22371
1642 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R12271

164
0 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R10982
4

151
5 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R36003
N 1507

IH 35

R12188
N 1509IH 35

R37745

162
4 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R1222
1

721 
Uhlan

d RdR88000

109
 West
Ave

R12096
136

0
Thorp

e Ln

R387
62

203 
Third

 St

R439731348
Thorpe Ln

R36412
N 1611IH 35

R38743
315 Mill St

R358
30

107
Eastw

ood
 St

R38740
309 Mill St

R38741
301 Mill St

R12171
142

Jack
son Ln

R12153601Zunker St

R38734
306 Mill St

R38731
320 Mill St

R28056
N 1328 IH 35

R35828

212
 Mill St

R38732
316 Mill St

R35834
1525 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R38738
214 Mill St

R3582
9

105
Eastw

ood 
St

R47396

112 
West
Ave

R38761

119 
Third

 St

GOV016N 1400IH 35

R12219

633
 Uhlan

d Rd

R12218
N 1429IH 35

R12021
N 132

1
IH 35

R12127N 1207 IH 35

R12289
N 1315 IH 35

R358
14

105
Meine

rs S
t

R35775
106

Meine
rs S

t

R280551332 IH 35

R12301
109 Jackson Ln

R35776

104 Meiners St

R45634
N 125

1
IH 35

R11
070

4
N 1

430
IH 35

R12300605Zunker St

R3582
3

104
Eastw

ood 
St

R121
26

604
Uhlan

d Rd

R121
23

704
Uhlan

d Rd

R45633
N 1249IH 35

R12220115
Jackson Ln

R12182116Jackson Ln

R1409891354
Thorpe Ln

R12315N 1320 IH 35

R35813
202 Mill St

R12290
N 1313IH 35

R4
669

0
120

2
Tho

rpe
 Ln

R1
265

48
120

0
Da

vis
 Ln

R700901330
Thorpe Ln

R26080

703
 Uhlan

d Rd

R12397
N 1410IH 35

R358
22

106

Eastw
ood

 St

R101927
215 Mill St

R1
201

6
Riv

er R
d

R12286

625 Uhland
 Rd

1644 Aquarena
Springs Dr

614
Uhlan

d Rd
Mil
l St

Warden Ln

Gil Dr

Third St

Tho
rpe
 Ln

Jac
kso
n A
lley

Meiners St

Jackson Ln

Zunker St

Eastwood St

DavisLn

Uhland Rd

We
stA
ve

Aquarena Spring s Dr

§̈¦35

^

Document Path: V:\Planning\_Planning Current\P&Z\2020 Staff Reports\VR\VR-20-04\GIS\VR-20-04 Aerial Map.mxd

VR-20-04Aerial MapMulit-Family Apartment Fencing  —  1640 Aquarena Spring s

0 2 4Miles

Subject Property
Parcel
City Limit Map Date: 6/4/2020

´ 0 400 800200
Feet

This product is for informational purposes and may not have
been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or
surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground
survey and represents only the approximate relative location of
property boundaries.



MUSF-6

MF-18
D

HC

GC

MF-24

MF-18

P

SF-6 SF-6
GC

HC

GC

HC

MU

MU
MU

GC

MR

MR

GC

OP

FD

GC

HC

SF-6

MU

OP

CC

MF-24

GC
GC

CC

MF-18

MU

CC

MF-12GC

P

GC

CC

GC

MR

CC

CC

GC

VMU

GC

MF-18

MF-24

GC

MF-24

MU

MU

R12020

164
0 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R3582
4

206 
Mill St

R129671
1508 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R35777112Mill S t

R12397N 1350IH 35

R62754
1400 Aquarena
Springs DrR12340115Warden Ln

R1219
5

602
Uhlan

d Rd

R12125
610

Uhlan
d Rd

R1231
0

707 
Uhlan

d Rd

R128907
204 Mill St

R38735
304 Mill St

R38736
300 Mill St

R12291
1346 Thorpe Ln

R12026
130

Jack
son Ln

R38733
312 Mill S t

R12131
132

Jack
son Ln

R144
698

627
 Uhlan

d Rd

R35780
1503 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R35787
1401 Thorpe Ln

R12389

503 Springtown Way

R280571334IH 35

R130047

Aquarena

Spring
s Dr

R38737218Mill St

R130268
1504 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R12251

1635 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R105243

1646 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R1209
1

715 
Uhlan

d Rd

N 143
3 IH

 35

R1478311351
Thorpe Ln

R4739
9

1617
 Aquar

ena

Spring
s Dr

R38199

162
3 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R12189

163
1 Aquaren

a Sprin
gs D

r

R105244
1650 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R46181
N 160

1
IH 35

R34880
N 143

7
IH 35

R13484
4

117
Meiners 

St

R98472
1301 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R12022

709 Uhland Rd

R12275
1640 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R35832
413

Eastw
ood St

R12106N 1605IH 35

R34879N 1439IH 35

R358
33
415

Eastw
ood

 St

R22371
1642 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R12271

164
0 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R10982
4

151
5 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R36003
N 1507

IH 35

R12188
N 1509IH 35

R37745

162
4 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R1222
1

721 
Uhlan

d RdR88000

109
 West
Ave

R12096
136

0
Thorp

e Ln

R38762
203
Third 

St

R439731348
Thorpe Ln

R38740
309 Mill S t

R38741
301 Mill St

R12171
142

Jack
son Ln

R12153601Zunker St

R38734
306 Mill St

R38731
320 Mill S t

R28056N 1328IH 35

R3582
8

212 
Mill St

R38732
316 Mill S t

R35834
1525 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R38738
214 Mill St

R35829
105

Eastw
ood St

R47396

112 
West
Ave

R38761

119 
Third St

GOV016N 1400IH 35

R122
19

633 
Uhlan

d Rd

R12218
N 1429IH 35

R12021
N 132

1
IH 35

R12127N 1207 IH 35

R12289N 1315IH 35

R358
14

105
Meine

rs S
t

R35775

106 Meiners St

R280551332 IH 35

R12301
109 Jackson Ln

R45634
N 125

1
IH 35

R11
070

4
N 1

430
IH 35

R12300
605 Zunker St

R35823
104

Eastwood St

R121
26

604
Uhlan

d Rd

R1212
3

704
Uhlan

d Rd

R45633
N 1249IH 35

R12220115
Jackson Ln

R12182116Jackson Ln

R1409891354
Thorpe Ln

R12315N 1320 IH 35

R35813
202 Mill St

R12290
N 1313IH 35

R4
669

0
120

2
Tho

rpe
 Ln

R700901330
Thorpe Ln

R26080

703 Uhland Rd

R12397
N 1410IH 35

R35822
106

Eastw
ood St

R101927215Mill St

R1
201

6
Riv

er R
d

R1228
6

625 
Uhlan

d Rd

1644 Aquarena
Springs Dr

614 Uhland Rd

Mil
l St

Warden Ln

Gil Dr

Third St

Tho
rpe
 Ln

Jac
kso
n A
lley

Meiners St

Jackson Ln

Zunker St

Eastwood St

DavisLn

Uhland Rd

We
stA
ve

Aquarena Spring s Dr

§̈¦35

^

Document Path: V:\Planning\_Planning Current\P&Z\2020 Staff Reports\VR\VR-20-04\GIS\VR-20-04 Zoning Map.mxd

VR-20-04Zoning  MapMulit-Family Apartment Fencing  —  1640 Aquarena Spring s

0 2 4Miles

Subject Property
Parcel
City Limit Map Date: 6/4/2020

´ 0 400 800200
Feet

This product is for informational purposes and may not have
been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or
surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground
survey and represents only the approximate relative location of
property boundaries.



R12020

164
0 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R984741301 AquarenaSprings Dr

R3582
4

206 
Mill St

R129671
1508 Aquarena

Springs DrR25562
1330 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R35777112Mill St

R47392

117 
West
Ave

R38754

108 First S
t

R12397N 1350IH 35

R23825
1341 Thorpe Ln
R23826

1339 Thorpe Ln

R62356
125

3
Thorp

e Ln

R26160
1337 Thorpe Ln

R62754
1400 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R12340115
Warden Ln

R123
10

707
 Uhlan

d Rd

R128907
204 Mill St

R38722
411 Mill St

R10
868

0
Dav

is L
n

R38736
300 Mill St

R12291
1346 Thorpe Ln

R46637
120

4
Thorp

e Ln

R12026

130
 Jac

kson
 Ln

R28261
1517 Post Rd

R28262
1515 Post Rd

R11996
107 Mill St

R12089
N 132

4
IH 35

R28263
1513 Post Rd

R28266
1501
Post R

d

R12131

132
 Jac

kson
 Ln

R144
698

627
 Uhlan

d Rd

R38726
414 Mill St

R10
015

7
Dav

is L
n

R12389
503 Springtown

Way

R28258
1525 Post Rd

R28259
1521 Post Rd

R28260
1519 Post Rd

R280571334IH 35

R38737
218 Mill St

R130268
1504 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R12251

1635 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R105243
1646 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R120
91

715 
Uhlan

d Rd

R32
733

170
7 A

qua
ren

a
Spr

ing
s D

r

N 143
3 IH

 35

R12324
Post R

d

R1478311351
Thorpe Ln

R25563100Warden Ln

R473
99

161
7 Aqua

rena

Sprin
gs D

r

R38199

1623 Aquaren
a Springs Dr

R12189

163
1 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R32738
N 1550 IH 35

R46181

N 1601 IH 35

R34880

N 143
7 IH

 35

R38770
118 Seguin St

R38766

201
 First S

t

R9
245

4
120

1
Tho

rpe
 Ln

R38793

117 
Seguin S

t

R1348
44

117 
Meine

rs St

R98472

130
1 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R143289641Mill St

R120
22

709
 Uhlan

d Rd

R12275
1640 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R23823
1347 Thorpe Ln

R71018
1200 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R143266N 1200IH 35

R12106
N 1605 IH 35

R34879N 1439IH 35

R155299200 SpringtownWay

R10338145Spring Rd

R12
244

N 1
600

IH 3
5

R22371
1642 Aquarena

Springs Dr

R12271

164
0 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R1098
24

1515
 Aquar

ena

Spring
s Dr

R36003
N 1507

IH 35

R12188
N 1509 IH 35

R37745

162
4 Aquaren

a

Sprin
gs D

r

R143288101Uhland Rd

R88000

109
 West
Ave

R12096
136

0
Thorp

e Ln

R38796

205 Third St

R38762

203 Third St

R12012

615 Uhland Rd

R93283201 Springtown Way

R439731348
Thorpe Ln

R36412
N 1611 IH 35

R38743
315 Mill St

R387
48

509 
Mill St

R12308
505
Uhland R

d

R143267McCoy Cir

R12171
142

Jackso
n Ln

R38723
407 Mill S t

R164302
515 Springtown

Way

R38728
406 Mill St

R38731
320 Mill St

R12371

609 Uhland Rd

R1202
8

615
Uhlan

d Rd

R12287

625 Uhland Rd

R28056
N 1328 IH 35

R38730
400 Mill St

R38729
402 Mill St

R3582
8

212 
Mill St

R38732
316 Mill St

R63047
400
Uhland R

d

R35834
1525 Aquarena
Springs Dr

R38738
214 Mill St

R47396

112 
West A

ve

R38792
115 Seguin St

R38784

217 Third St

R38782

215 Third St

R38775

209 Third St

R38785

219 Third St

R3876
1

119 
Third 

St

GOV016N 1400IH 35

R122
19

633
 Uhlan

d Rd

R12218
N 1429IH 35

R12021

N 132
1 IH

 35

R12127
N 1207IH 35

R12289
N 1315 IH 35

R21907
N 1703IH 35

R38789
105 Seguin St

R38790
109 Seguin St

R38791
113 Seguin St

R28055
1332 IH 35

R12301
109 Jackson Ln

R45634
N 125

1
IH 35

R3
273

2
N 1

606 IH 
35

R11
070

4
N 1

430
IH 35

R12212
132

2
Gil Dr

R144026
N 1615IH 35

R94597N 1141IH 35
R12178N 1121IH 35

R45633
N 1249IH 35

R12240
N 1705 IH 35

R71058
N 1699IH 35

R71057
N 1701IH 35

R12019
Davis Ln

R38773

207 Third St

R1210
7

110 
Lime Kiln R

d

R1409891354
Thorpe Ln

R12315
N 132

0
IH 35

R35813
202 Mill St

R94596210 SpringtownWay

R466901202
Thorpe Ln

R238
71

160
2

Mill St

R38745

107 First S
t

R12654
8

120
0

Davis
 Ln

R23824
1345 Thorpe Ln

R20398
N 1619IH 35

R700901330
Thorpe Ln

R260
80

703
 Uhlan

d Rd

R3876
0

116 
Third 

St

R38751

110 Third St

R38776

208 Third St

R38772

204 Third St

R12397
N 1410IH 35

R93284
120

0
Thorp

e Ln

R12302
503
Uhland R

d

R12090
290 Gil Dr

R38744
405Mill St

R38746
505 Mill St

R38747
507 Mill St

R1
265

47
125

0 D
avi

s L
n

R101927
215 Mill St

R155300 R1
171

93
Riv

er R
d

R12016

River 
Rd

R122
86

625
 Uhlan

d Rd

1644 Aquarena
Springs Dr

614
Uhlan

d Rd

Third St

Warden Ln

Uhland Rd
Seg
uin
 St

Pos
t R
d

Mil
l St

Tho
rp e
 Ln

Jac
kso
n A
lley

Sec ond St

First St

Loc
kha
rt S
t

Mc Coy Cir

Meiners St

Jac ksonLn

Zunker St

Eastwood St

GilDr

Miller Trc e

Sp ringtow nWay

We
stA
ve

DavisLn

Aquarena Sp rings Dr

§̈¦35

_̂

Document Path: Z:\Planning & Dev\Planning\_Planning Current\P&Z\2020 Staff Reports\VR\VR-20-04\GIS\VR-20-04 NotificationMap.mxd

VR-20-04400' Notific ation BufferMulit-Family Ap artment Fenc ing —  1640 Aquarena Sp rings

0 2 4Miles

_̂ Site Loc ation
Subjec t Prop erty
400' Buffer
Parc el
City Limit Map Date: 6/2/2020

´ 0 600 1,200300 Feet
This product is for informational purposes and may not have
been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or
surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground
survey and represents only the approximate relative location of
property boundaries.



Dueitt_Dalton
Line

Dueitt_Dalton
Line

Dueitt_Dalton
Line

Dueitt_Dalton
Line

Dueitt_Dalton
Line

Dueitt_Dalton
Line

Dueitt_Dalton
Line

Dueitt_Dalton
Line

Dueitt_Dalton
Line

Dueitt_Dalton
Line

Dueitt_Dalton
Text Box
Fences adjacent to a street may only be 6 feet in height if the fence is located in the secondary frontage. For clarification, the secondary frontage begins at the front of each building (Section 7.2.6.2.G of San Marcos LDC). - Blue lines are shown to display appropriate placement for the proposed 6 foot fence. 

Wrought iron-style fences shall be articulated at a maximum of every 25 feet with the following: (a) a combination of shrubs matching the height of the fence and a 4" caliper tree, or (b) masonry columns (Section 9.4.3.3.H).

Ensure that gates for vehicular access are setback from the property line a minimum of 25 feet (Section 7.2.6.2.B).
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